
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE  

 

POLICE NO. : 23-000551 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095473115 

OCN: pq006723 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

KEVIN L WILLIAMS II )  

936 NE Bristol Dr ) CASE NO. 2316-CR 

Lees Summit, MO 64086 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 07/07/1991 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 4 - Exhibiting (571.030-

010Y20205212.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 

committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under 

Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 23, 2023, in the County 

of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly exhibited, in the presence of one or 

more persons a black and silver handgun, a weapon readily capable of lethal use, in an angry 

or threatening manner. 

 

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 

exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 

the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 

dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 

through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 

amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
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Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 23, 2023, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged 

in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant 

committed the foregoing felony of unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the 

knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 
  

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 

and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 

through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 

of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 

RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 

years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 

in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 

person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 

release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar 

years.  

 

Count III. Domestic Assault - 3rd Degree (565.074-003Y20201306.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.074, RSMo, 

committed the class E felony of domestic assault in the third degree, punishable upon 

conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about January 23, 2023, 

in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical pain 

to . by pulling her hair and . was a domestic victim in that she and the 

defendant resided together and she and the defendant were in a continuing relationship or a 

romantic or intimate nature. 

  

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 

exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 

the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 

dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 

through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 

amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 

as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 
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Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Erin Hunt 

  Erin Hunt (#59061) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 W. Lexington  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-3388 

  ehunt@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 

1.  DET Ryan Brownell, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

2.     

     

4.  DET Kevin Dibben, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

5.  DET John Easley, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

6.  DET Aaron Ide, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

7.     

8.   Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106   

9.   Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106 

10.  SGT Matt Miller, 10 NE Tudor, Lees Summit, MO 64086   

11.     

12.  DET Ashley Spring, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

13.  DET Phillip Stewart, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

 



 

 

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 
 
Date: 1/24/23 Lee’s Summit P.D. Case Number: LSPD23-00551 Domestic 

assault 
 
I, Detective 0105 - Ide, Aaron, an investigator with the Lee’s Summit, Missouri, Department of Police, upon my 
oath, and under penalties of perjury, state as follows: 
 
I have probable cause to believe that on 01-23-2023, in the area of 936 NE Bristol Drive, Lee's Summit, Jackson 
County, Missouri, the suspect, WILLIAMS, KEVIN LEE, II (Race: Black or African American, Sex: Male, DOB: 
7/7/91, and ) committed one or more criminal offenses. 
 
The facts supporting this belief are as follows: 
 
On 01/23/2023 at approximately 0325 hours, officers with the Lee's Summit Police Department were 
dispatched to 936 NE Bristol Dr, Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri, on a reported physical disturbance. 
The reporting party ( ) explained that her adult daughter's ( ) boyfriend Kevin L. Williams was at the 
residence beating her daughter and destroying property.  added that Kevin was armed with what she 
believed to be a 9mm.  
 
Dispatch then received a call from a neighbor, who reported that he heard approximately 6 gunshots fired. 
The neighbor said a white car dropped a female off at 936 NE Bristol Dr. He said the female went inside, and a 
male from the vehicle followed her inside. He said sometime after, he heard gunshots coming from the 
residence.  
 
Officers arrived on scene and were able to get  to exit the residence.   was already outside of the 
residence and came to the location of the officers. A perimeter was set around the residence. At one point a 
black male opened the front door, saw officers then shut the front door.  
 
I conducted and interview with  and asked her to explain to me what all took place at which time she 
stated that she and Kevin have been together in a relationship for approximately seven years. She stated that 
Kevin does live with them as well. stated that Kevin is very controlling of her and that he has been 
physically abusive with her in the past.  stated that Kevin bought a handgun yesterday from an unknown 
person. She described the handgun as having a black hand grip and a silver slide. She stated that she thought 
it was a 9mm. 
 
I asked  to tell me what took place to get to this point today.  stated that they were coming home 
from a restaurant called Happy Foods and that she just wanted to go home, but that Kevin was "wanting to do 
everything under the sun." I asked  where Kevin was wanting to go and she stated that she did not know. 
She stated that he was acting "crazy" and that he was driving very bad. stated that once they got home 
they were in her car arguing.  stated that the argument was about him thinking she was cheating on him 
and also about him wanting to go get some Xanax.  stated that she did not know that he had already 
gotten some before.  stated that she was able to get out of the car, went upstairs in the house and that 
she was in their bedroom when Kevin came in and slammed the bedroom door shut.  stated that they 
argued in the bedroom and at some point she left her bedroom and attempted to hide from Kevin in her 
mother's bathroom.  stated that Kevin found her in the bathroom at which time she ran outside to get 



 

 

away from him.  stated that she ran and hid under the deck in the back of their residence.  explain 
that she heard Kevin come outside by the deck. She stated that Kevin was yelling "I'm going to fucking kill you 
if you don't come with me!"  stated that Kevin heard her move and shot his handgun 8-10 times. I asked 
if she saw the handgun and she stated that she did. She stated that Kevin pointed the gun at her when he was 
shooting. She further explained that she believed he was going to kill her. 
 

 stated that she then ran to a neighbor's yard where she hid from Kevin. She stated that she heard him 
yelling and also heard him shoot his gun another 8-10 times.  stated that she did not know where Kevin 
was when he shot those times. I asked if she saw him go back into the residence to which she stated that she 
did not because she was hiding.  stated that Kevin acts crazy when he is on Xanax. She stated that he is 
very controlling of her and abusive. She stated that he has hit her multiple times in the past. I asked if he hit 
her this time to which she stated that he hit her in the face and that he hit her behind the ear with his pistol. 
She then stated that he hit her all over her body. 
 
I then made contact with  in a different interview room. I asked to explain to me what took place. 

 stated that  and Kevin were cooking dinner last night and everything seemed fine. She stated that 
at midnight they stated that they needed to go get "something". She stated that she did not know what they 
needed to get or where they were going  stated that at approximately 0200 hours she contacted  
by phone at which time  was crying and she ( ) could tell something was wrong.  stated that 
she knew they were coming home so she went to the garage to open the garage door for them.  stated 
that when she opened the garage door that 's car was already in the driveway. She stated that Kevin was 
in the driver's seat and was in the passenger seat.  stated that she could see that  was trying 
to get her stuff and get out of the car.  stated that as  was getting out of the car Kevin put the car in 
reverse and backed up quickly. This caused  to get knocked over by the vehicle because the car door was 
still open  stated that Kevin then drove away in the vehicle.  
 

 stated that she got  inside of the residence and shut the garage door.  stated that she was 
waiting to call the police because she was giving Kevin time to calm down.  stated that she went back to 
the garage and while she was in there Kevin opened the garage door. She asked him what was wrong at which 
time he began yelling that he could not find his "fucking" wallet. explained that when Kevin is on Xanax 
that he loses things and then thinks that people are stealing stuff from him.  stated Kevin went inside the 
residence to look for his wallet and met  in the hallway.  stated she observe Kevin push  
multiple times in the hallway and was pushing her down the stairs.  stated that she also observed Kevin 
pul  by her hair as he was trying to get her to come with him.  stated that she called 911 but held 
the phone down beside her so Kevin would not know that she called 911. 
 

 stated that  got away from Kevin and ran out the back door. She further explained that Kevin 
continued around the residence as he was looking for his wallet. She stated as she was coming up the stairs 
she observed Kevin walk by in front of her at which time she observed that he had a handgun in his hand  
stated that Kevin walked into the kitchen area at which time she heard him shoot the gun twice while in the 
kitchen.  stated Kevin then walked out the back door and onto the deck. She stated that she heard Kevin 
yelling for  and then heard 8-10 gunshots  stated that she could hear Kevin throwing the chairs 
around on the deck too. She stated that Kevin came back into the residence at which time she hid in her 
shower  stated that Kevin found her as she was hiding. She stated that his head was down and he stated 
that someone was going to call the police.  stated that Kevin asked her if she would tell that police that 
he ran off.  stated that she was able to get Kevin to let her go outside. She stated that she did not think 
he knew the police were there at that point.  stated that once she got outside the police were there. 



 

 

 
At approximately 1400 hours Kevin was located inside of the residence as he was hiding in the closet of 's 
bedroom.  Kevin was taken into custody and transported to detention.  Officers stated that Kevin appeared to 
be high at the time he was taken into custody.  A search warrant was granted for a search of the residence.  
While the search warrant was conducted Det. Brownell located a handgun, matching the description that  
gave, in the closet where Kevin was located.  A spent casing was also located in the kitchen area of the 
residence. 
 
On 01-24-2023 at approximately 0730 hours I responded to detention to make contact with Kevin for an 
interview.  I asked Kevin to start from Friday and explain to me what all he did during the weekend. Kevin 
appeared to be trying to remember for a bit and then stated that he could not remember anything that he did 
on Friday. I then asked him to tell me anything that he remembers from the weekend. Kevin explained that he 
remembers going to "the city" with  and that they were going to buy fentanyl from a friend of both of 
them. He stated that while they were there they got some pills too. Kevin first stated that they were clonazepin 
and then later talk of it being xanax. I asked Kevin if they consumed any while they were there. He stated that 
they did not, but once they got in their vehicle they both smoked the fentanyl and swallowed the pills.  
 
Kevin stated that he did not remember what happened after that and only remembers waking up in the closet 
and hearing glass breaking. Kevin then stated that some time after that he remembers the police arresting him 
out of the closet. I asked Kevin if he owns a gun to which he explained that he bought a Taurus Millennium G2 
from a friend of a friend about two weeks ago. Kevin stated that he paid $100.00 for it.   
 
I explained to Kevin what  and  told me happened. As I was explaining what had taken place I 
observed Kevin starting to cry. I asked Kevin what he was thinking about and what was making him cry. Kevin 
then asked me if he hurt them and that he was worried that he hurt them. I explained to Kevin about me being 
told he shot his handgun a couple of times in the kitchen area and of him going outside and shooting the 
handgun 8-10 times. I also explained to him about him arguing with  and that he told her several times 
that he was going to kill her. I told him about as she was trying to get out of the car and he back the car up 
which caused the car to hit her. Once I explained everything to Kevin I asked him if he thought any of it was 
not true to which he stated that he believed it to have happened, but that he just does not remember it. I 
asked him if he remembers any part of it so he could explain to me what he remembers about it. Kevin stated 
that he did not. 
 
 
 

   
 01/24/23 

Signature of Detective 0105 - Ide, Aaron Date 
 
 




